Ch. 535

CHAPTER 535 - S.F.No. 378

An act relating to marriage dissolution; clarifying factors to consider in awarding maintenance; amending Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 518.552.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 518.552, is amended to read:

518.552 MAINTENANCE.

Subdivision 1. In a proceeding for dissolution of marriage or legal separation, or in a proceeding for maintenance following dissolution of the marriage by a court which lacked personal jurisdiction over the absent spouse and which has since acquired jurisdiction, the court may grant a maintenance order for either spouse if it finds that the spouse seeking maintenance:

(a) Lacks sufficient property, including marital property apportioned to him, to provide for his reasonable needs, especially during a period of training or education, and

(b) Is unable to adequately support himself after considering all relevant circumstances through appropriate employment or is the custodian of a child whose condition or circumstances make it appropriate that the custodian not be required to seek employment outside the home.

Subd. 2. The maintenance order shall be in amounts and for periods of time, <u>either temporary or permanent</u>, as the court deems just, without regard to marital misconduct, and after considering all relevant factors including:

(a) The financial resources of the party seeking maintenance, including marital property apportioned to him, and his ability to meet his needs independently, including the extent to which a provision for support of a child living with the party includes a sum for that party as custodian;

(b) The time necessary to acquire sufficient education or training to enable the party seeking maintenance to find appropriate employment, and the probability, given the spouse's age and skills, of completing education or training and becoming fully self-supporting;

(c) The standard of living established during the marriage;

(d) The duration of the marriage and, in the case of a homemaker, the length of absence from employment and the extent to which any education, skills, or experience have become outmoded and earning capacity has become permanently diminished;

(e) The age, and the physical and emotional condition of the spouse seeking maintenance; and

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

(f) The ability of the spouse from whom maintenance is sought to meet his needs while meeting those of the spouse seeking maintenance; and

(g) The contribution of each party in the acquisition, preservation, depreciation, or appreciation in the amount or value of the marital property, as well as the contribution of a spouse as a homemaker.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Section 1 is effective May 1, 1982.

Approved March 22, 1982

CHAPTER 536 - H.F.No. 492

An act relating to crimes; adding a peace officer and a parole or probation officer to the sentencing guidelines commission; correcting a statutory reference; authorizing counties to expend money for the purpose of investigating criminal activity relating to selling or receiving stolen property; amending Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 244.09, Subdivisions 1 and 2; proposing new law coded in Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 375.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 244.09, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

Subdivision 1. COMMISSION; ESTABLISHMENT. There is hereby established the Minnesota sentencing guidelines commission which shall be comprised of nine 10 or 11 members.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutës [~]1980, Section 244.09, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. The sentencing guidelines commission shall consist of the following:

(1) The chief justice of the supreme court or his designee;

(2) Two district court judges appointed by the chief justice of the supreme court;

(3) One public defender appointed by the governor upon recommendation of the state public defender;

(4) One county attorney appointed by the governor upon recommendation of the board of governors of the county attorneys council;

(5) The commissioner of corrections or his designee;

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

.